Miramar 21,168,150 21,513,831 21,168,150 21,513,831

CIHSA 19,579,156 19,579,156 19,253,998 19,253,998

TosCuba S.A. 3,054,707 3,054,707 3,054,707 3,054,707

Caricel Inc. 225,000 225,000 225,000 225,000

113,376,648 113,722,329 113,051,490 113,397,171

Alternative 1: Scenario 1 – Miramar is liquidated at the date of expiry of its surface rights.

Alternative 2: Scenario 2 – The surface rights and joint venture term of Cubacan is renewed.

Alternative 3: Both Scenario 1 and Scenario 2, altogether.

Sensitivity to changes in the discount and capitalisation rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have been estimated
under the discounted cash flow method, when applying both discount and capitalisation rates between 5%
lower and 5% higher than the rates used in these consolidated financial statements. As well, the change in
fair values of Miramar and CIHSA under Scenarios 1 and 2 above are shown when applying the higher and
lower discount and capitalization rates.

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments when applying lower discount and capi-
talization rates:

Financial
statements

US$
-1%
US$

-2%
US$

-3%
US$

Monte Barreto

Financial statements 69,349,635 76,449,749 84,884,937 94,981,166

Miramar

Financial statements 21,168,150 23,341,232 26,068,870 29,590,600

Under scenario 1 - 23,690,527 26,415,360 29,924,024

CIHSA

Financial statements 19,579,156 21,582,278 24,087,793 27,311,200

Under scenario 2 - 21,302,570 23,875,270 27,197,871

73Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments when applying higher discount and capi-
talization rates:

Financial
statements

US$
+1%
US$

+2%
US$

+3%
US$

Monte Barreto

Financial statements 69,349,635 63,329,631 58,189,162 53,769,529

Miramar

Financial statements 21,168,150 19,397,326 17,927,340 16,688,068

Under scenario 1 - 19,735,343 18,255,158 17,004,150

CIHSA

Financial statements 19,579,156 17,941,301 16,577,303 15,423,886

Under scenario 2 - 17,585,936 16,202,681 15,038,021

Sensitivity to changes in other variables

The discounted cash flow models of Miramar and CIHSA include, when applicable, an estimated cost for the
renewal of the surface and usufruct rights based on historical amounts, adjusted for inflation. In the event
that the costs for the renovation of the surface and usufruct rights are higher than expected, by the percent-
age indicated below, the estimated fair values of Miramar and CIHSA would be as follows:

Financial
statements

US$
+10%
US$

+20%
US$

+30%
US$

Miramar

Financial statements 21,168,150 21,067,062 20,965,975 20,864,888

CIHSA